



## Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board

20 August 2021

Charles Galea South San Joaquin Irrigation District Nick C. DeGroot Water Treatment Plant 5855 Dodds Road Oakdale, CA 95361

## REVISED NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

## TENTATIVE REVISED WASTE DISCHARGE REQUIREMENTS SOUTH SAN JOAQUIN IRRIGATION DISTRICT NICK C. DEGROOT WATER TREATMENT PLANT STANISLAUS COUNTY

**NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT** the Central Valley Water Regional Water Quality Control Board (Central Valley Water Board) is considering for adoption the enclosed tentative revised Waste Discharge Requirements (WDRs) Order for the South San Joaquin Irrigation District Nick C. DeGroot Water Treatment Plant (SSJID WTP). A public hearing concerning this matter will be held during the Central Valley Water Board meeting scheduled for:

DATE: 15 October 2021

TIME: 9:00 a.m.

PLACE: Redding City Hall, 777 Cypress Ave, Redding, CA 96001

and possibly remote meeting via video and teleconference, pending

changes in pandemic restrictions

Any written comments or recommendations from the public concerning the tentative Order must be submitted to this office by **5:00 p.m. on 2 September 2021**. Comments received after the submission deadline time will **not** be considered or included in the administrative record unless specifically allowed by the Board's Chair.

To conserve paper and reduce mailing costs, a paper copy of the tentative WDRs has been sent only to the Discharger. Others are advised that the full text of the tentative Order is available on the <a href="Central Valley Water Board's Tentative Orders web page">Central Valley Water Board's Tentative Orders web page</a> (http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/rwqcb5/board\_decisions/tentative\_orders/#stanislaus).

Please submit your comments by mail at the address below, or via email in portable document format (pdf) to <a href="mailto:centralvalleysacramento@waterboards.ca.gov">centralvalleysacramento@waterboards.ca.gov</a> with a copy to <a href="mailto:Maxine.Cottrell@waterboards.ca.gov">Maxine.Cottrell@waterboards.ca.gov</a>. Include "SSJID DeGroot WTP Non-15" in the subject line of the email. Surface mail address is:

11020 Sun Center Drive, #200 Rancho Cordova, CA 95670-6114

The Board appreciates receiving comments in writing by the due date listed above so that the comments may be included in the pre-meeting information packages that the Board members will receive. Persons wishing to make non-evidentiary policy statements at the Board meeting are not required to submit written comments. (Non-evidentiary policy statements will generally be limited to 3 minutes.) At least ten days before the meeting, the final meeting agenda will be available on the <a href="Central Valley">Central Valley</a> Water Board's Agenda Calendar web page

(https://www.waterboards.ca.gov/centralvalley/board info/meetings/).

Anyone who needs a paper copy of the Tentative Order should contact Maxine Cottrell at <a href="Maxine.Cottrell@waterboards.ca.gov">Maxine.Cottrell@waterboards.ca.gov</a> or by phone at (916) 464-4623, or by writing to this office at the address above.

Scott Armstrong, P.G., C. HG. Senior Engineering Geologist

Waste Discharge to Land Permitting Unit

Enclosure: Tentative Revision of Waste Discharge Requirements (Discharger Only)

cc w/o enc: David Lancaster, State Water Resources Control Board, OCC, Sacramento

Laurel Warddrip, State Water Resources Control Board, Sacramento Howard Hold, Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board,

Rancho Cordova

Stanislaus County Department of Environmental Health, Modesto

Debbie Webster, Central Valley Clean Water Association